Trading Vol. 0.003∗∗∗ 0.003∗∗∗ 0.003∗∗∗ 0.003∗∗∗ 0.003∗∗∗

(11.54) (11.38) (11.25) (11.15) (10.81)
Blockchain Trans. 0.104∗∗∗ 0.118∗∗∗ 0.077∗∗∗ 0.070∗∗∗ 0.083∗∗∗

(6.90) (7.70) (4.97) (4.57) (5.35)
Search Vol.Level 0.024∗∗∗ 0.052∗∗∗ 0.049∗∗∗

(5.69) (8.11) (7.80)
Search Vol.Dispersion 0.063∗∗∗ 0.068∗∗∗

(6.16) (6.64)
Reddit PostsLevel 0.046∗∗∗ 0.045∗∗∗ 0.044∗∗∗

(7.99) (7.65) (7.67)
Reddit PostsDispersion 0.057∗∗∗ 0.057∗∗∗

(5.73) (5.73)

Date FE ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
Observations 40798 40798 40798 40798 40798
Adj.R2 0.545 0.545 0.545 0.546 0.547

This table shows time-series regression results based on variations of Equation 4.1. The dependent variable is
the CSAD. A significantly negative coefficient for the squared market return indicates herding. Panel A does
not include fixed effect, whereas Panel B includes day fixed effects. The variables are as defined in Table 4.1,
except CSAD which is here given in basis points. T-statistics with Newey and West (1987) standard errors
are reported in parentheses, except for in the fixed effects model, where the standard errors are clustered by
date. *, , * denotes significance at the 1%, 5%, 10%–level, respectively.

4.4. RESULTS 91

Table 4.5: Herding in Up and Down Markets

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Panel A: Up Markets

|Market Return| 0.290∗∗∗ 0.266∗∗∗ 0.229∗∗∗ 0.203∗∗∗ 0.187∗∗∗ 0.187∗∗∗

(30.92) (27.33) (25.47) (24.51) (22.20) (22.40)
Market Return2 −2.031∗∗∗ −1.955∗∗∗ −1.515∗∗∗ −1.143∗∗∗ −1.151∗∗∗ −1.151∗∗∗

(−6.12) (−5.79) (−4.64) (−3.24) (−3.26) (−3.30)
Trading Vol. 0.004∗∗∗ 0.002∗∗∗ 0.004∗∗∗ 0.004∗∗∗

(7.73) (4.22) (8.95) (8.29)
Blockchain Trans. −0.069∗∗∗ −0.159∗∗∗ 0.125∗∗∗ 0.100∗∗∗

(−5.27) (−12.52) (6.44) (5.05)
Search Vol.Level 0.135∗∗∗ 0.056∗∗∗

(15.06) (5.88)
Search Vol.Dispersion 0.043∗∗∗ 0.074∗∗∗

(2.69) (4.75)
Reddit PostsLevel 0.055∗∗∗ 0.041∗∗∗

(6.28) (5.11)
Reddit PostsDispersion 0.040∗ 0.068∗∗∗

(1.92) (4.71)

Date FE − − − ✓ ✓ ✓
Observations 21107 21107 21107 21104 21104 21104
Adj.R2 0.210 0.228 0.325 0.521 0.534 0.538

Panel B: Down Markets

|Market Return| 0.197∗∗∗ 0.188∗∗∗ 0.150∗∗∗ 0.114∗∗∗ 0.103∗∗∗ 0.104∗∗∗

(24.15) (21.78) (18.87) (15.53) (13.97) (13.91)
Market Return2 −0.470∗∗ −0.677∗∗∗ −0.168 0.261 0.049 0.061

(−2.29) (−3.18) (−0.83) (1.28) (0.24) (0.29)
Trading Vol. 0.003∗∗∗ 0.001∗∗∗ 0.003∗∗∗ 0.003∗∗∗

(7.32) (3.27) (11.25) (10.48)
Blockchain Trans. −0.051∗∗∗ −0.138∗∗∗ 0.084∗∗∗ 0.061∗∗∗

(−4.07) (−11.58) (4.36) (3.11)
Search Vol.Level 0.128∗∗∗ 0.041∗∗∗

(15.59) (6.05)
Search Vol.Dispersion 0.070∗∗∗ 0.062∗∗∗

(4.42) (4.98)
Reddit PostsLevel 0.063∗∗∗ 0.043∗∗∗

(8.32) (6.19)
Reddit PostsDispersion 0.021 0.047∗∗∗

(1.12) (3.64)

Date FE − − − ✓ ✓ ✓
Observations 19645 19645 19645 19643 19643 19643
Adj.R2 0.226 0.237 0.343 0.560 0.570 0.573

This table shows time-series regression results based on variations of Equation 4.1. The dependent variable
is the CSAD. A significantly negative coefficient for the squared market return indicates herding. Panels A
and B only include observations during positive or negative market returns, respectively. The variables are
as defined in Table 4.1, except CSAD which is here given in basis points. T-statistics with Newey and West
(1987) standard errors are reported in parentheses, except for in the fixed effects model, where the standard
errors are clustered by date. *, , * denotes significance at the 1%, 5%, 10%–level, respectively.